

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5499 Version: 0 Name: Haines Road Bridge Replacement Project

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 4/14/2021 In control: Public Works Committee

On agenda: 4/19/2021 Final action: 5/3/2021

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$99,987.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Grant

Fund and awarding a contract for the furnishing of engineering services in connection with the Haines Road Bridge Replacement Project, Federal Project No. BRO-B048(58), for use by the Public Works Department, to Wilson & Company, Inc., Engineers & Architects of Kansas City, MO, at a cost to the

County not to exceed \$99,987.00.

Sponsors: Theresa Cass Galvin

Indexes: 2021 GRANT FUND, ENGINEERING SERVICES, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 5499bu.pdf, 2. 5499adopted.pdf, 3. 5499 Wilson & Co Haines Rd Bridge Replacement.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/3/2021	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
5/3/2021	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
4/26/2021	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
4/26/2021	0	Public Works Committee	recommend for perfection	Pass
4/26/2021	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
4/20/2021	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
4/19/2021	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$99,987.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Grant Fund and awarding a contract for the furnishing of engineering services in connection with the Haines Road Bridge Replacement Project, Federal Project No. BRO-B048(58), for use by the Public Works Department, to Wilson & Company, Inc., Engineers & Architects of Kansas City, MO, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$99,987.00.

ORDINANCE NO. 5499, April 19, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Cass Galvin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Haines Road Bridge, located approximately 1.7 miles south of Missouri Route 150 and .62 miles east of Smart Road in unincorporated Jackson County, is eligible for replacement as part of the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission's (MHTC) Off-System Bridge Program, which provides for reimbursement of 80 percent of a project's cost, and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 5320, dated March 16, 2020, the Legislature authorized the County Executive to enter into an Off-System Bridge Program Agreement between the County and MHTC that set out the obligations of each entity relating to the design and construction of a new bridge; and,

WHEREAS, MHTC pre-qualified engineering consultants to work on bridge replacements within the program, and the Director of Public Works recommends award to one of the pre-qualified firms, Wilson & Company, Inc., Engineers & Architects of Kansas City (Jackson County), MO, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$99,987.00; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund Haines Rd. Bridge Replacement 010-1575 010-32810	45236- Increase Revenues Undesignated Fund Balance	\$99,987	\$99,987
010-32810	Undesignated Fund Balance	\$99,987	

File #: 5499, Version:	0			
Haines Rd. Bridge Replacement 010-	1575	58055- Brid Program	lge Replacement	\$99,987
and,				
BE IT FURTHER (ORDAINEI) that award be	made as recommende	d to the Director of Public Works
and that the Direct	ctor be, a	nd is hereby,	authorized to execute	for the County any documents
necessary to the ad	ccomplishr	ment of the awa	rd; and,	
BE IT FURTHER (ORDAINEI	O that the Direc	ctor of Finance and Pure	chasing is authorized to make al
payments, including	g final pay	ment on the cor	ntract.	
Effective Date: Th Executive.	is ordinar	nce shall be e	ffective immediately up	oon its signature by the County
APPROVED AS TO	FORM:			
Chief Deputy Coun	ty Counse	lor County Co	unselor	
				9 introduced on April 19, 2021 ture. The votes thereon were as
Yeas	9	Nays	<u>0</u>	
Abstaining	0	Absent	0	

File #: 5499, Version: 0	
This Ordinance is hereby	ransmitted to the County Executive for his signature.
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance No. 5499.
Date	Frank White, Jr., County Executive
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 32810 Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$99,987.00
expenditure is chargeab	herwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the le and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to m which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 1575 58055
ACCOUNT TITLE: Gran	nt Fund
	Haines Rd. Bridge Replacement
	Bridge Replacement Program
NOT TO EXCEED: \$99,	987.00
Date	Chief Administrative Officer

File #: 5499, Version: 0